T [}
o CG 90% \
4 4% Simplex airfoll A ) 3.5"
2125 1.938"
I I Y
1.5 2" Simplex airfoil
- 10.25" L 5.25" L 18" Lt
3.5° left
1° down
- e >

o
J
i

{IJ
375" [’ \
\
v
] l' 17"
0.5" stab offset
1" wing offset

Wing - 375

Stab - 148

Motor Tube - .340

Boom + Fin- 157

Prop - .300 \ /

Spacers - .095 \ /

Total - 1.415 \

- A?_Q;" >
\
. Turnabout F1D
™ /1?'50 by Jake Palmer
G T— . 1st Place West Baden 2017
26:02 + 26:06
& P— 5/99 32.9 mg/in (1.30 g/m)

398mg - 1209 turns, 65 remain



Component

Wing

spars (2)

tips (2)

middle ribs (3)

comp ribs (2)

tubes (2)
covering

Motor Stick
blank

bracing post
wing posts (2)
bracing line
bearing

tail hook

front web
rear web

extension

Stab
spars
ribs (3)

Tail boom
blank
stab posts (2)

Rudder
outline

Prop
outline
ribs (4)
Spars
VP

Rubber

Turnabout F1D by Jake Palmer

Description

.035 x .100 -> .035 x .065
.034 x .045
.024 x .050

.024 x .024 top, .030 x .030 bottom
.003 boron uprights

.047 1D fiberglass
OS Film

.014 C (2 x .004 boron, 4 and 8 o'clock)
250 ID

.050 -> .040 round x .625 tall

.039 ID x .046 OD carbon pultrusion
Ya strand Spiderwire 6 |b test

Harlan

.013 music wire

.020x.75C

.020 x .68 C

.009 (2 x .003 boron, top and bottom)
.236 ID

.028 x .055 -> .028 x .035
.024 x .055

0.009 (2 x .003 boron, top and bottom)
.047 round x .5

.024 x .024

18.25 D (Treger pitch)

M60J carbon tow, EZ-Lam 60 resin
.024 x .024 (2 x .004 boron 1st rib)
.039 ID x .046 OD carbon pultrusion
Palmer (low 27, high unknown)

5/99 32.9 mg/in (1.30 g/m) 1209 turns,
65 remain

Ib/ft"3

5.8
4.8
4.5

4.5

4.7
4.7

4.2

5.2
4.5

4.5

4.5

mg

375

340

148

147

10

300

398




