

## Turnabout F1D by Jake Palmer

Component	Description	lb/ft^3	mg	
Wing			375	
spars (2)	.035 x .100 -> .035 x .065	5.8		
tips (2)	.034 x .045	4.8		
middle ribs (3)	.024 x .050	4.5		
comp ribs (2)	.024 x .024 top, .030 x .030 bottom .003 boron uprights	4.5		
tubes (2)	.047 ID fiberglass			
covering	OS Film			
Motor Stick			340	
blank	.014 C (2 x .004 boron, 4 and 8 o'clock) .250 ID	4.3		
bracing post	.050 -> .040 round x .625 tall	8		
wing posts (2)	.039 ID x .046 OD carbon pultrusion			
bracing line	1/4 strand Spiderwire 6 lb test			
bearing	Harlan			
tail hook	.013 music wire			
front web	.020 x .75 C	4.7		
rear web	.020 x .68 C	4.7		
extension	.009 (2 x .003 boron, top and bottom) .236 ID	4.2		
Stab			148	
spars	.028 x .055 -> .028 x .035	5.2		
ribs (3)	.024 x .055	4.5		
. ,				
Tail boom			147	
blank	0.009 (2 x .003 boron, top and bottom)	4.2		
stab posts (2)	.047 round x .5	8		$\backslash$
Rudder			10	
outline	.024 x .024	4.5		
Prop	18.25 D (Treger pitch)		300	$\setminus$ /
outline	M60J carbon tow, EZ-Lam 60 resin			
ribs (4)	.024 x .024 (2 x .004 boron 1st rib)	4.5		
Spars	.039 ID x .046 OD carbon pultrusion			
VP	Palmer (low 27, high unknown)			$\checkmark$
Rubber	5/99 32.9 mg/in (1.30 g/m) 1209 turns, 65 remain		398	